

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

MARK J. SHERIFF, SARAH SHERIFF, WILES BOYLE,
BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA, AND
MICHAEL DEWINE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO,
PETITIONERS

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND 7 OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Ann M. Sherman
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
State of Michigan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Courts should not interpret statutes as altering the federalism balance unless Congress expressly states that intent.	4
A. The clear-statement rule protects the balance between the States and the federal government.	6
B. The opinion below disregards the clear- statement rule and limits the States’ authority to deputize contractors to assist in core state duties.	7
C. The decision below encroaches on the authority of State Attorneys General.	9
D. The dissent’s interpretation of “officer” is not a slippery slope that encompasses all who contract with the State.	12
II. Congress has not clearly limited States’ authority to make private contractors officers in the debt-collection context, and States need such broad tools to effectively manage their debt collection.	16
A. In varying degrees, all States delegate some of their sovereign debt-collection power to non-employees.	16

B. States other than Ohio authorize their Attorney General to “deputize” private individuals to assist in debt collection.	19
Conclusion.....	23
Additional Counsel	24
Appendix A.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	6
<i>Bennett v. Frank</i> , 395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	1, 5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	8
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Masden</i> , 175 S.W.2d 1004 (Ky. 1943)	14
<i>Dearborn Fire Fighters Union, Local No. 412, I.</i> <i>A. F. F. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 394 Mich. 229 (1975)	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	14
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 105 S. Ct. 479 (1984)	8
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	passim
<i>Heredia v. Green</i> , 667 F.2d 392 (3d Cir. 1981)	8

<i>Hodge v. Commonwealth</i> , 116 S.W.3d 463 (Ky. 2003)	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	13
<i>Manion v. State Highway Comm’r.</i> , 5 N.W. 2d 527 (Mich. 1942).....	14
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 29 U.S. 274 (1977)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5
<i>Nicoulin v. O’Brien</i> , 189 S.W. 724 (1916).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	7
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 110 S. Ct. 1868 (1990)	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook, County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	7
<i>State of Oklahoma ex rel The Pollution Control Coordinating Bd v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 619 P.2d 858 (Okla. 1980)	12
<i>State v. Lead Indus., Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7

<i>West Virginia Div. of Envtl. Protection v. Kingwood Coal Co., 200 W. Va. 734 (W. Va. S. Ct. App. 1997)</i>	9
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)</i>	7

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 (2012)	2, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C)	3
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 43.10.010(b) (West 2015)	19
ARK. CODE ANN. § 25-16-708(a) (West 2015)	19
CAL. REV. & TAX CODE § 10878.....	18
CAL. REV. & TAX CODE § 19280.....	18
CAL. REV. & TAX CODE §§19376–19378.....	18
COLO. REV. STAT. 24-30-202.4.....	18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 1676(A)(1) (West 2014).....	20
LA. STAT. ANN. § 47:1676(C)(3).....	18
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 21.162.....	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 49.160.....	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.16237(2)	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 400.291(2)	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 500.214(4)	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 691.1408.....	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 691.1413	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 7:15-a (West 2007)	20
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 52:18–37 257(G)(West 2005).....	20

OKLA. STAT. 205.2(b)	19
OKLA. STAT. 255(A)	19
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2107.003(a)–(b) (West 2007).....	19
UTAH CODE ANN. 63A-3-502(4)(d)	18
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-4803 (West 2008)	20
Other Authorities	
2014 Mich. Pub. Act 252	17
3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States 752 (1833)	4
7 AM JUR 2D <i>Attorney General</i> § 7 (2015).....	10
57 AM JUR 2d <i>Tort Liability</i> § 38 (2015)	14
74 Md. Op. Att'y Gen. 136, at 1 (1989).....	19
7A C.J.S. <i>Attorney General</i> § 25 (2015).....	10
<i>Government Debt Collection: Survey Report and Recommendations</i> , 1 (2010)	16, 19, 21
L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 6-26, at 480 (2d ed. 1988).....	8
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 587, 588 (2009)	11
<i>Outline of the Michigan Tax System</i> , Report No. 322.....	20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2 cmt. b (1958)..	15

Sarah Arnett, <i>State Fiscal Condition: Ranking the 50 States</i> 3 (Mercatus Center at George Mason University, Working Paper No. 14-02, 2014).....	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 28, at 179 (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45, at 292–93 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51, at 351 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5
William C. Haflett, Jr., <i>Tice v. Department of Transportation: A Declining Role for the Attorney General?</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 1051 (1985)	9
Rules	
Rule 37.2(a)	1
